

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1719

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2018


 SKILL DEVELOPMENT FOR RURAL YOUTH


1719.  SHRI K.N. RAMACHANDRAN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of unskilled rural youth, both men and women in the country, State-wise;

(b) the details of the schemes available to impart skill development for rural youth and the quantum of funds allocated during each of the last three years, State-wise; and

(c) the number of rural youth, both men and women, who were skilled and given jobs during the said period, year-wise and State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): The data on the number of unskilled rural youth, both men and women in the country, State-

wise is not available. However, Ministry of Rural Development has developed a portal namely Kaushal Panjee for registration of rural candidates for skill training. Presently, 13.5 lakh candidates have registered under Kaushal Panjee.

(b): Ministry of Rural Development is implementing two important skill development schemes for rural youth, Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Skill development in Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI), under National Rural Livelihoods Mission. Both DDU-GKY and RSETI are demand driven schemes. Funds released to States under DDU-GKY and RSETI during the last three years is given below:-


Funds release under DDU-GKY

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.N States/ UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 A&N Islands - -

2 Andhra Pradesh 8619.250 82.900 5874.000

3 Arunachal Pradesh - 61.000 1056.462

4 Assam 3337.446 10046.831 8669.000

5 Bihar 5637.000 3606.000 9660.000

6 Chandigarh -

7 Chhattisgarh 145.000 8947.200

8 D&N Haveli -

9 Delhi -

10 Goa - 60.000

11 Gujarat 225.537 154.293 1766.100

12 Haryana 598.601 58.038 3098.891

13 Himachal Pradesh 342.908 3670.435

14 J&K 2266.698 7360.088 5974.970

15 Jharkhand 153.000 6464.429 7186.398

16 Karnataka 7485.552 256.738 8280.863

17 Kerala 139.000 4711.713 3347.286

18 Madhya Pradesh 188.000 7546.455

19 Maharashtra 9665.578 96.065

20 Manipur - 461.000

21 Meghalaya - 461.000 574.543

22 Mizoram - 460.500

23 Nagaland - 461.000

24 Odisha 4214.820 2195.443 14028.000


*includes SGSY releases for 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18


25 Pondicherry -

26 Punjab 2862.500 11.300

27 Rajasthan 375.500 63.000 5785.000

28 Sikkim - 460.500

29 Tamilnadu 4390.225 2590.999

30 Telangana 4422.000 2190.620 3875.580

31 Tripura 131.000 3838.949

32 Uttar Pradesh 1048.129 549.559

33 Uttarakhand 65.091 1891.121

34 West Bengal 146.000 8890.369

35 Multi-State 1504.475 441.096 31.471

  Total 57963.310 78088.641 79208.564


Funds released under RSETI

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.N. State/ UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 125.78 165.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 231.00 193.60 96.39

5 Bihar 407.00 0.00 318.05

6 Chhattisgarh 111.02 165.00 172.29

7 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 0.00 231.00 255.42

9 Haryana 89.25 0.00

10 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 106.82

11 J&K 194.46 0.00

12 Jharkhand 275.00 275.00

13 Karnataka 0.00 160.04 508.77

14 Kerala 0.00 0.00

15 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00

16 Madhya Pradesh 274.85 0.00

17 Maharashtra 274.19 219.41 378.97

18 Manipur 0.00 0.00

19 Meghalaya 11.00 0.00 61.34

20 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 15.17

21 Nagaland 0.00 0.00

22 Odisha 221.38 182.21

23 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00

24 Punjab 196.38 0.00 164.59


25 Rajasthan 341.00 0.00 279.00

26 Sikkim 1.88 0.00

27 Tamilnadu 317.13 0.00

28 Telangana 0.00 220.00

29 Tripura 0.00 84.33

30 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 1000.00

31 Uttarakhand 0.00 182.34

32 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 201.47

  Total 3071.32 3077.93 2558.28


(c): Under DDU-GKY, candidates are skilled for wage employment and under RSETI candidates are skilled mainly for self employment and partially for wage employment. The State-wise total number of candidates trained and placed in jobs under DDU-GKY during the last three years is

given below:-

Sl.

No.
State

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 4013 1989 12787 18966 17341 10954

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 4258 3022 8202 1479 9936 3464

4 Bihar 7722 3685 8608 4216 6972 4859

5 Chhattisgarh 8434 4463 7355 1987 3111 539

6 Gujarat 7892 5083 2254 2075 528 160

7 Haryana 13409 8807 10512 586 2281 5832

8 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 350 0

9 Jammu and Kashmir 18609 16524 7300 6453 1137 1424

10 Jharkhand 6939 1314 8360 2355 5526 2375

11 Karnataka 10926 5443 10909 4432 8871 4752

12 Kerala 4738 2446 11246 5598 10587 4175

13 Madhya Pradesh 13089 3954 10974 3546 5353 1823

14 Maharashtra 0 0 4140 3694 7082 7390

15 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Odisha 23070 18001 32108 45726 23520 14035

20 Punjab 0 0 0 0 4987 563

21 Rajasthan 23143 12844 3837 3397 2599 693


22 Sikkim 304 205 0 70 0 0

23 Tamil Nadu 20449 9375 113 30780 519 765

24 Telangana 3554 1830 8969 9150 12470 9048

25 Tripura 305 75 1197 342 1530 526

26 Uttar Pradesh 63209 8552 11203 2052 4795 892

27 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 West Bengal 2408 1900 2512 979 2032 1518

  Total 236471 109512 162586 147883 131527 75787


The State-wise total number of candidates trained and settled under wage employment under

RSETI during the last three years is given below:-

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

S.N. State/ UTs Total candidate

s trained

Total candid

ates settled u

nder wage e

mployment

Total candi

dates traine

d

Total candi

dates settle

d under wa

ge employ

ment

Total candi

dates traine

d

Total candi

dates settle

d under wa

ge employ

ment

1 Andaman and Nicobar

Islands

299 23 365 66 497 54

2 Andhra Pradesh 12769 1646 12641 2258 12465 2147

3 Arunachal Pradesh 213 9 485 0 345 0

4 Assam 14606 216 15029 256 14262 423

5 Bihar 27450 559 30533 555 28411 1001

6 Chattisgarh 11511 1073 13319 1896 12651 2605

7 D & N Haveli 731 8 763 17 606 7

8 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Gujarat 26731 539 24211 1267 22359 1103

10 Haryana 13983 753 15126 1446 15496 843

11 Himachal Pradesh 5603 430 5765 808 5753 502

12 Jammu & Kashmir 10185 887 7463 814 9504 545

13 Jharkhand 20170 397 19605 698 17660 586

14 Karnataka 35793 1139 34505 3036 27515 1981

15 Kerala 13188 792 14133 852 11582 714

16 Lakshadweep 102 0 3 0 10 0

17 Madhya Pradesh 32339 1857 34769 1753 36179 1109

18 Maharashtra 24949 1026 26581 1524 26143 1463

19 Manipur 304 0 355 7 465 0

20 Meghalaya 1287 35 2243 14 1851 7

21 Mizoram 508 27 408 60 453 71

22 Nagaland 297 0 336 0 380 0

23 Odisha 25809 1858 25452 2131 22173 1499

24 Pondicherry 764 29 792 88 782 153

25 Punjab 11833 362 11861 506 11581 1073

26 Rajasthan 30728 4077 33369 2989 30641 2212

27 Sikkim 482 4 484 1 432 0


28 Tamil Nadu 25182 3474 26287 3851 26805 2476

29 Telangana 7371 456 7809 732 7145 823

30 Tripura 3502 38 3508 79 3132 26

31 Uttar Pradesh 53069 3223 54699 6947 54503 5219

32 Uttarakhand 6909 129 6922 275 7156 105

33 West Bengal 16267 89 15249 437 14405 369

  Grand Total 434934 25155 445070 35363 423393 29395

